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VARIABLE-SPEED

VERTICAL METAL BANDSAW
OWNER'S MANUAL

(For models manufactured since 5/12)

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.



This manual provides critical safety instructions on the proper setup, 
operation, maintenance, and service of this machine/tool. Save this 
document, refer to it often, and use it to instruct other operators. 

Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual 
may result in fire or serious personal injury—including amputation, 
electrocution, or death.

The owner of this machine/tool is solely responsible for its safe use. 
This responsibility includes but is not limited to proper installation in 
a safe environment, personnel training and usage authorization, 
proper inspection and maintenance, manual availability and compre-
hension, application of safety devices, cutting/sanding/grinding tool 
integrity, and the usage of personal protective equipment.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for injury or property damage 
from negligence, improper training, machine modifications or misuse.
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INTRODUCTION

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Manual Accuracy Contact Info

Cutting Overview



Identification

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

A.
B.
C. 
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I. 
J. 

K.
L.
M.
N.
O.
P.
Q. 
R.
S.



Locking the bandsaw power switch DOES 
NOT disable the welding station functions. 
The machine must be disconnected from 
power to prevent the use of the welding sta-
tion.

Basic Controls

Figures 1–3

A. Bandsaw Power Switch. 

B. Speed Digital Readout. 

C. Bandsaw STOP Button. 

D. Bandsaw START Button. 

E. Blade Shear. 

F. Welding Power Lamp. 

G. Welding Power Switch. 

H. Anneal Button. 

I. Clamping Pressure Switch. 

J. Grinding Wheel. 

K. Grinding Wheel Toggle Switch. 

L. Welding Spark Guard: 

M. Weld Button. 

Figure 1.

Figure 2.



Figure 4.

S. Variable Speed Handwheel. 

N. Work Light. 

O. Guide Post Handwheel and Lock Lever. 

P. Blade Tracking Knob. 

Q. Blade Tensioning Handwheel. 

R. Air Nozzle. 

Only use variable speed handwheel when 
the bandsaw is turned ON; otherwise, dam-
age to the bandsaw could occur.

Figure 3.



MODEL G0736/G0737
VARIABLE-SPEED VERTICAL
METAL-CUTTING BANDSAW
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G0736 G0737
Operation Information

Cutting Capacity

Table Information

Construction

Other Information



For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. 
This manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of impor-
tance of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that 
safety messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper 
accident prevention measures.

WEARING PROPER APPAREL.

HEARING PROTECTION.

MENTAL ALERTNESS. 

OWNER’S MANUAL.

EYE PROTECTION.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.

APPROVED OPERATION.

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. 

ONLY USE AS INTENDED.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. 

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

FEED DIRECTION.

FORCING MACHINERY.

GUARDS & COVERS.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE.

STABLE MACHINE. 

AWKWARD POSITIONS.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

MAINTAIN WITH CARE.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS.

MAINTAIN POWER CORDS. 

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



BLADE CONDITION.

BLADE REPLACEMENT.

WORKPIECE HANDLING.

FIRE HAZARD.

WELDING AND GRINDING SAFETY.

HOT SURFACES.

CUTTING FLUID SAFETY.

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARDS.

MAINTENANCE/SERVICE.

OFF

UNSTABLE WORKPIECES.

Additional Safety for
 Metal-Cutting Bandsaws

Like all machinery there is potential danger 
when operating this machine. Accidents 
are frequently caused by lack of familiarity 
or failure to pay attention. Use this machine 
with respect and caution to decrease the 
risk of operator injury. If normal safety pre-
cautions are overlooked or ignored, seri-
ous personal injury may occur.

No list of safety guidelines can be com-
plete. Every shop environment is different. 
Always consider safety first, as it applies 
to your individual working conditions. Use 
this and other machinery with caution and 
respect. Failure to do so could result in 
serious personal injury, damage to equip-
ment, or poor work results.



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

G0736 Full-Load Current Rating ........ 11 Amps
G0737 Full-Load Current Rating ........ 12 Amps

Circuit Requirements for 220V

Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase .................................................... 1-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 15 Amps
Plug/Receptacle ............................. NEMA 6-15
Power Cord ..“S”-Type, 3-Wire, 14 AWG, 300V

For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult an electrician if you are 
unsure about wiring practices or electrical 
codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Serious injury could occur if you connect 
the machine to power before completing the 
setup process. DO NOT connect to power 
until instructed later in this manual.



Extension Cords

Minimum Gauge Size ...........................14 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.

Grounding Instructions

No adapter should be used with the 
required plug. If the plug does not fit the 
available receptacle, or the machine must 
be reconnected for use on a different type 
of circuit, the reconnection must be made 
by a qualified electrician and comply with all 
local codes and ordinances.

Figure 5

Figure 5. 

6-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
6-15 RECEPTACLE



Power Cord Installation

Page 11

Figure 6.

Figure 7.

6.

7.

Figure 7
Step 6

8.

 Note: The strain relief must be tightened 
against the outer jacket of the power cord. 
Avoid over-tightening the strain relief or it 
may crush the cord and cause a short.

9. 

10.

Items Needed Qty

Page 11

To connect the power cord to the machine:

1.
Figure 6

DO NOT connect the power 
cord to the power source 
during this procedure. 
Otherwise, electrocution 
injuries could occur.

3.

4.

5.

Figure 7

2.



SECTION 3: SETUP

 please call us immediately 
at (570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Keep children and pets away 
from plastic bags or packing 
materials shipped with this 
machine. Discard immediately.

Description Qty

Needed for SetupSetup Overview

The typical setup process is as follows:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. 

8.



NOTICE
If you cannot find an item on this list, care-
fully check the machine and the packaging 
materials. Some of these items may be pre-
installed for shipping or become misplaced 
during unpacking.

Inventory

Small Item Inventory:  (Figure 8) Qty
A. 
B. 
C.
D.

Figure 8.

Cleanup

Before cleaning, gather the following:

Basic steps for removing rust preventative:

1.

2.

3.

4. Steps 2–3

NOTICE
Avoid chlorine-based solvents, such as 
acetone or brake parts cleaner, that may 
damage painted surfaces. 



Site Considerations

Figure 9.

Front

Weight Load
Machine Data Sheet

Space Allocation

See below for required space allocation.

Physical Environment

Electrical Installation

Lighting
Children or untrained people 
may be seriously injured by 
this machine. Only install in an 
access restricted location.

A B

G0736

G0737



Figure 10

Mounting

Figure 12

Using Machine Mounts
Figure 12

NOTICE
Anchor studs are stronger and more per-
manent alternatives to lag shield anchors; 
however, they will stick out of the floor, 
which may cause a tripping hazard if you 
decide to move your machine.

Figure 11

Bolting to Concrete Floors

Figure 11

Figure 10.



Lifting & Placing

This is a  heavy machine. 
Serious personal injury 
may occur if safe moving 
methods are not used. To 
be safe, get assistance and 
use powered lifting equip-
ment to move the ship-
ping crate and remove the 
machine from the crate. 

To lift and place the bandsaw:

1.
Page 17

Page 11

2.

3.

Figure 13

Figure 13.

4.

Assembly

Figure 14

Important: Make sure that the table pin is 
installed, as shown in Figure 14  The table pin 
prevents the front table halves from getting mis-
aligned when heavy workpieces are loaded on 
the table.

Figure 14.



Tensioning & 
Tracking Blade

Tensioning Blade

To tension the blade:

1.

2.

3. Figure 15

Figure 16.

4.

Figure 16

Note: The most accurate way to check blade 
tension is to use a tensioning gauge. Grizzly 
offers the Model H5408 Blade Tensioning 
Gauge (refer to Page 39).

5.
Figure 15

Note: Turn the handwheel counterclockwise 
(as viewed from underneath it) to decrease 
tension and clockwise to increase tension.

Tracking Blade

Figure 17

Blade tension affects the blade tracking. It 
is important to make sure the blade is prop-
erly tensioned before tracking the blade.

Figure 15.

Figure 17.



5.

6.

Step 9

7.

Note: Turn the knob clockwise to make the 
blade move toward the wheel flange, and 
counterclockwise to move away from the 
wheel flange.

8. Step 7

9.

Figure 18

If you cannot get the blade to properly track, 
the wheels may be out of alignment. Refer 
to Wheel Alignment on Page 46 for detailed 
instructions on checking and adjusting.

To adjust blade tracking:

1.

2.

3.

4.
Figure 19

Figure 18.

Figure 19.



Adjusting Blade 
Guide Assemblies

Figures 20–22`

Side
View

Figure 22.

Note: Both the upper and lower blade guide 
assemblies are adjusted in the same manner. To 
access the lower assembly, you will need to first 
remove the lower blade guards.

Blade Guides: 

Blade Guide Bracket:

Blade Support: 

Blade Guide Adjustment Cap Screws: 

Adjustment Set Screws: 

Figure 21.

Figure 20.



Blade Support Adjustment

Tool Needed Qty

*A dollar bill folded twice (four thicknesses) is 
approximately 0.016".

To adjust the blade support:

1.

2.
Figure 23

Figure 24.

Blade Guide Adjustments

Tools Needed Qty

*The thickness of a dollar bill is approximately 
0.004", so it can be used in the place of the 0.004" 
feeler gauge.

To adjust the blade guides:

1.

2.
Blade 

Support Adjustment

3.
Figure 23

4.

Figure 24

Figure 23.

3.

Figure 23

4.

5.

6.

7. Blade Guide Adjustments 



5.
Figure 25

6.

Note: If you use the dollar bill, fold it in half 
and place it over the blade, as shown in 
Figure 26.

7.

Figure 25.

Figure 26.

Power Connection

Connecting Power

Figure 27. Connecting power.

1. OFF

2.

Disconnecting Power

Figure 28. Disconnecting power.

1. OFF

2.



Test Run

Troubleshooting Page 44

To test run the machine:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 29

Figure 29.

4.
Tensioning & Tracking 

Blade Page 19
Adjusting 

Blade Guide Assemblies Page 21

5.
Figure 30

6.

7.

8.

Figure 30.



9.

does

10.

Figure 31

does not

11.
ON OFF

12. OFF

Figure 31.



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

Operation Overview

not

To complete a typical operation, the operator 
does the following:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7. 

8.

9.

Damage to your eyes and face could result 
from using this machine without proper pro-
tective gear. Always wear safety glasses and 
a face shield when operating this machine.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before operating.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, review 
industry trade magazines, or get formal 
training before beginning any projects. 
Regardless of the content in this section, 
Grizzly Industrial will not be held liable for 
accidents caused by lack of training.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
This bandsaw is not designed to be used 
with water soluble cutting fluid or coolant. 
If needed, use a small amount of oil-based 
lubricant.



Disabling & Locking 
Bandsaw Power 

Switch

Figure 32

Figure 32.

Children or untrained people can be seri-
ously injured by this machine. This risk 
increases with unsupervised operation. To 
help prevent unsupervised operation of the 
bandsaw, disable and lock the switch before 
leaving machine unattended! Place key in a 
well-hidden or secure location.

IMPORTANT: Locking the switch only restricts 
its function. It is not a substitute for disconnect-
ing power from the machine when adjusting or 
servicing.



Adjusting Table Tilt

Tools Needed Qty

Adjusting Side-to-Side Table Tilt
1.

2.
Figure 33

3. Figure 33

ALWAYS make sure the 
table tilt cap screws and 
hex bolts are fully tight-
ened before operation. If 
the table shifts while cut-
ting, your hands could 
accidentally move into the 
blade.

Figure 33.

Adjusting Front-to-Back Table Tilt
1.

2.
Figure 34

3. Figure 34

Figure 34.



Blade Selection

Blade Terminology

A. Kerf: 

B. Tooth Set: 

C. Gauge: 

D. Blade Width:

E. Tooth Rake: 

F. Gullet Depth: 

G. Tooth Pitch: 

H. Blade Back: 

I. TPI: 

Figure 35.

Blade Length

Model Blade Length

Blade Width

Curve Cutting: 

Minimum Radius of Cut Blade Width

Workpieces that cannot be supported or 
stabilized without a vise or jig  should not 
be cut on a vertical metal-cutting bandsaw, 
because they can unexpectedly move while 
cutting and draw the operator's hands into 
the moving blade causing lacerations or 
amputation. Examples are chains, cables, 
round or oblong-shaped workpieces, 
workpieces with internal or built-in moving 
or rotations parts, etc.



Tooth Set

Figure 36

Alternate:

Wavy: 

Raker: 
 

Tooth Type

Figure 37

Standard or Raker: 

Figure 36.

Figure 37.

Variable Pitch (VP): 

Variable Pitch with Positive Rake: 

Hook or Claw: 

Skip or Skip Tooth: 



Blade Pitch (TPI)

To select the correct blade pitch:

1.

2.
Figure 38

Figure 38.

3.

4.

5.



Blade Care

Blade Break-In

To properly break-in a new blade:

1.

2.

3.

4. Chip Inspection Chart 

Blade Breakage

The most common causes of blade breakage 
are:

Blade Care & 
Break-In



Chip Inspection Chart

Chip
Appearance

Chip
Description

Chip
Color

Blade
Speed

Feed
Pressure

Additional
Actions

Good Good

Good

Good

Good

Figure 39.



Blade Changes

To replace the blade:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Note: If the teeth will not face downward 
in any orientation, the blade is inside-out. 
Carefully twist the blade right side-out.

All saw blades are danger-
ous and may cause per-
sonal injury. To reduce the 
risk of being injured, wear 
leather gloves when han-
dling saw blades.

Make sure that the table pin is installed 
before beginning operations. The table pin 
prevents the front table halves from get-
ting misaligned when heavy workpieces are 
loaded on the table.

8.

Figure 40

Note: Excessive blade contact with the wheel 
flange during operation could lead to blade 
and wheel damage.

10.
Tensioning & Tracking Blade Page 19

11.
Adjusting Blade 

Guide Assemblies Page 21

12.

Figure 40.

9.



Guide Post

Figure 41

Blade Welding

To weld the ends of bandsaw together:

1. OFF

2.

Figure 42.

Figure 41.

Blade Shear

Figure 42



Note: To make a proper blade weld, the ends 
of the blade must be evenly butted together 
during the welding process. If necessary, use 
the grinder to square up the ends or remove 
any teeth that are in the welding zone (see 
Figures 43–44).

Figure 43.

Figure 44.

3.

Figure 45

4.

5. Figure 46

Note: As the blade material melts to form the 
weld, pressure is applied to the joint by the 
welding clamps. The correct amount of pres-
sure will be set with the clamping pressure 
dial in a later step.

Figure 45.

Figure 46.



6.

Figure 46

Note: To ensure a good blade weld, it is criti-
cal that the blade ends evenly butt up against 
each other.

7.

Blade Width Pressure Setting

8.

9. ON

10.

Note: A limit switch senses the electrical 
resistance between the blade ends. If there 
is an adequate amount of welded material, 
the limit switch will not allow the weld button 
to activate the operation again.

Burning sparks from the blade welding 
operation could be thrown in all directions 
and cause burns or fire.

When using the blade welder, always keep 
the welding guard down and protect your-
self from the flying sparks. Have fire extin-
guishing equipment readily available.

DO NOT weld near flammables.

11.

12.

Figure 47

Correct 

Not Correct 

Not Correct 

Figure 47.

Step 
13

Step 2

13.

Note: The welding operation has left the 
blade joint brittle. Annealing will allow the 
welded area to cool in a gradual manner, giv-
ing it strength and flexibility.

14.

15. Step 14 



Correct 

Not Correct 

Figure 48.

16.

17.

Note: Make sure not to grind the teeth or 
blade body, or overheat the blade during 
grinding—this will weaken the blade.

18.

Step 14 

19.

Figure 48

NOTICE
For good metal-to-metal contact between 
the welding clamps and the blade, make 
sure the blade material and the clamps are 
free from any debris or flash before and 
after each use of the welding station.

20. OFF

21.

22.



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

Figure 51. 

H5408—Blade Tensioning Gauge

T20501—Face Shield Crown Protector 4"
T20502—Face Shield Crown Protector 7"
T20503—Face Shield Window
T20452—"Kirova" Anti-Reflective S. Glasses
T20451—"Kirova" Clear Safety Glasses
H0736—Shop Fox® Safety Glasses
H7194—Bifocal Safety Glasses 1.5
H7195—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.0
H7196—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.5

Figure 50. 

T20451

H0736

T20452T20502

T20503

H7194

Grizzly Replacement Bandsaw Blades

Model Length Width TPI Gauge

T24348

T24349

T24350

T24351

T24352

T24353

T10091—Deburring Machine

Figure 49.



Recommended Metal Protectants
G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

Figure 52. 

G0692—14" Dry Cut Metal Saw
T20920—14" 58-Tooth Blade (for general use)

Figure 53.

G4030—6 1⁄2" x 10" Horizontal Metal-Cutting 
Bandsaw

Figure 54.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this could 
result in serious person-
al injury from unexpected 
startup.

Daily:

 
 

Page 43
 

Twice Monthly:
Page 46

Page 42

Schedule

Section 5: Accessories Page 40

Cleaning

Redressing Rubber 
Tires

To redress the rubber tires:

1.

2.

3.

4.



Lubrication 2.

3.

4.

Tension Leadscrew
1.

2.

Figure 56

2.

3.

4. 
Page 19

Do not get any grease on the tension sliding 
ways (see Figure 56). These cast iron ways 
create their own dry lubricant with use. 
Applying grease will create a mixture that 
will interfere with the smooth movement of 
the ways.

Figure 56.

Figure 55.

Always disconnect the 
bandsaw from power before 
beginning any lubrication 
task.

Device Hours of Operation

Items Needed Qty

Guide Post Rack
1.

Figure 55



Do not apply any grease on the trunnions 
underneath the table. These cast iron parts 
create their own dry lubricant with use. 
Applying grease will create a mixture that 
will interfere with the smooth movement of 
the table.

Variable Speed Pulley Shaft
1.

Figure 57

2.

3.

4.

Air Pump
1.

2.

Figure 58

3.

4. 

Figure 57.

Figure 58.



Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your machine before calling.

SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Page 55

ON

Page 19
Page 41

Page 46



Motor & Electrical (continued)

Page 46

Cutting Operations

Page 34
Page 46

Page 35
Page 21

Page 
35 Page 34

Page 19 & 34

Page 29
Page 34

Page 21

Page 19

Page 46
Page 41



Replacing V-Belts

Note: The V-belts do not need to be tensioned. 
The variable speed pulley system and the weight 
of the motor assembly ensure proper V-belt ten-
sion. 

To replace the V-belts:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 59

4.

5.

6.

7.

Wheel Alignment

Figure 60

Important: This is a time consuming procedure. 
Before proceeding, perform the Tensioning & 
Tracking Blade instructions (Page 19) to ensure 
that fault does not lie with these more simple and 
common adjustments. If the original symptoms 
persist, proceed with this subsection.

Checking Wheel Alignment
Items Needed Qty

To check the wheel alignment:

1.

Figure 60

Note: The goal is to make a "coplanarity 
gauge" that can reach the top and bottom of 
both wheels simultaneously.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 59.



Figure 60.

5.

Figure 60

Laterally 
Adjusting Top Wheel

Shimming Wheel 

Note: Use the fine ruler to measure the 
gap from the gauge to the wheel. The 
size of the gap represents the size of the 
shim(s) you need.

Laterally Adjusting Top Wheel
Items Needed Qty

To laterally adjust the top wheel:

1.

2.
Figure 61

Figure 61.



3.

Example: If the upper wheel is twisted to the 
right from the lower wheel (as viewed from 
the front), thread the right-hand set screws 
(as viewed from the rear) out and the left-
hand set screws in—all in even amounts.

4. 

5. Steps 2–4

6.

Shimming Wheel
Items Needed Qty

Note: Flat washers and thin electrical washers 
work well as shims and can be obtained from your 
local hardware store.

To shim a wheel:

1.

2.

3.

4. 

5.

6. Steps 4–5

7.

Blade Guides & 
Supports

Figure 62

Figure 62.

Figure 62

Note: Make sure to re-adjust the blade guides 
and support as directed in Adjusting Blade 
Guide Assemblies on Page 21 after making 
these changes.



Calibrating Table Tilt 
Scales

Tools Needed Qty

To calibrate the table tilt scales:

1.

2.
Adjusting Table Tilt

Page 28

3.

Figure 63

Figure 63.

4.

does not

5. Steps 3–4

does not



SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.

Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your
machine before calling. This information can be found on the main machine label.

SECTION 8: WIRING



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 50!

Electrical Wiring Overview

Page 52

Page 55

Page 54

Page 52

Page 55
Page 52

Page 55

Page 55



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 50!

Control Panel Wiring Diagram

Contactor
NHD C09D10

230V

B
an

d
sa

w
 S

T
O

P
B

u
tt

o
n

B
an

d
saw

 O
N

B
u

tto
n

Keyed Power
Switch

OL Relay NHD 14

F
u

se
2A

25
0V

F
u

se
2A

25
0V

R

Ground

T U W 4 5 6 T2R1 R1 R1 T1 T1 T1

RPM Display
TLC FPM101DW2

6-15 Plug
(As Recommended)

Power Connection
Junction Box

Page 55

Page 55

Page 55

Page 54

Page 55

Page 55



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 50!

Control Panel Wiring 
Photo

Welding Station 
Wiring Photo
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Welding Station Wiring Diagram
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Additional Component Wiring Diagrams

Figure 64.

Work Light

Door Safety Switch

Start
Capacitor
500M 125V

220V Bandsaw Motor

Figure 66.
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Cabinet & Wheels

SECTION 9: PARTS



Cabinet & Wheels Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM 37 PK08M KEY 5 X 5 X 16
2 P0736002 WHEEL TIRE, RUBBER (G0736) 38 P0736038 TENSIONING HANDWHEEL
2 P0737002 WHEEL TIRE, RUBBER (G0737) 39 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM
3 P6005ZZ BALL BEARING 6005ZZ 40 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
4 PR25M INT RETAINING RING 47MM 41 P0736041 BLADE GUARD
5 P0736005 UPPER WHEEL (G0736) 42 P0736042 CABINET (G0736)
5 P0737005 UPPER WHEEL (G0737) 42 P0737042 CABINET (G0737)
6 P0736006 WHEEL SHAFT LOCK COLLAR 43 P0736043 GEARBOX COVER GASKET
7 P0736007 UPPER WHEEL SHAFT 44 P0736044 FLANGE BUSHING
8 P0736008 PIVOT BRACKET 45A P0736045A GEARBOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY
9 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 45 P0736045 GEARBOX HOUSING
10 P0736010 SLIDE BRACKET GUIDE 46 P51104 THRUST BEARING 51104
11 P0736011 PIVOT BRACKET AXLE 47 P0736047 DUST DEFLECTOR
12 P0736012 SLIDE BLOCK 48 P0736048 LOCK COLLAR
13 P0736013 SLIDE BLOCK HOUSING 49 P0736049 HANDWHEEL HANDLE
14 PN27 HEX NUT 5/8-11 LH 50 P0736050 VARIABLE SPEED HANDWHEEL
15 P0736015 BLADE TRACKING RAM 51 PCAP31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
16 P0736016 TENSIONING LEADSCREW 52 P0736052 BUSHING
17 P0736017 SPACER 53 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
18 P0736018 COMPRESSION SPRING 54 P0736054 GEARBOX HOUSING COVER
19 P0736019 SPRING RETAINING PLATE 55 PB96M HEX BOLT M5-.8 X 10
20 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 56 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
21 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM 57 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
22 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6 58 PK28M KEY 7 X 7 X 30
23 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8 59 PCAP197M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 25 LH
24 P0736024 LIFTING EYE BOLT M12-1.75 X 20 60 P0736060 WHEEL FLAT WASHER 10MM
25 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 61 P0736061 LOWER WHEEL (G0736)
26 PN09 HEX NUT 5/8-18 61 P0737061 LOWER WHEEL (G0737)
27 PN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75 62 P0736062 BUSHING
28 P0736028 HANDWHEEL SHAFT 63 P0736063 CHIP BRUSH
29 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 64 P0736064 DOOR SWITCH SHINOZAKI AZ-100-IT
30 P0736030 TRACKING KNOB BOLT 5/8-18 X 2-1/2 65 P0736065 CHIP BRUSH BRACKET
31 PB07M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 25 66 PHTEK36M TAP SCREW M5 X 8
32 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 67 P0736067 LOWER WHEEL DOOR (G0736)
33 P0736033 KNOB BOLT BRACKET 67 P0737067 LOWER WHEEL DOOR (G0737)
34 P0736034 BLADE 120" X 1/2" X 0.25" 14 RAKER 68 PB83M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 16
34 P0737034 BLADE 140" X 1/2" X 0.25" 14 RAKER 69 P0736069 DOOR HANDLE
35A P0736035A PILLOW BLOCK ASSY W/BUSHING 71 PS25M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 35
35 P0736035 PILLOW BLOCK 72 P0736072 DOOR LOCK
36 P0736036 UPPER WHEEL DOOR (G0736) 73 PCAP03M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 8
36 P0737036 UPPER WHEEL DOOR (G0737) 74 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM



Motor & Drive System



Motor & Drive System Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P0736101 PULLEY BRACKET 140 P0736140 COGGED V-BELT M-19
102 P0736102 VARIABLE SPEED LEADSCREW 141 P0736141 COGGED V-BELT 17-360
103 PW01 FLAT WASHER 1/2 142 P0736142 SPEED REDUCTION PULLEY
104 PLN06 LOCK NUT 1/2-13 143 P0736143 COGGED V-BELT 17-320
105 P0736105 VARIABLE SPEED PULLEY ASSY 144 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
106 P0736106 LEADSCREW LOCK NUT 145 P0736145 CONTROL PANEL CORD 14G 3C
107 PB09M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20 146 P0736072 DOOR LOCK
108 P0736064 DOOR SWITCH SHINOZAKI AZ-100-IT 148 PCB35M CARRIAGE BOLT M8-1.25 X 35
109 P0736109 PULLEY SHAFT 149 P0736149 AIR PUMP ASSEMBLY
110 PZERK2 GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT M6-1 X 5 150 P0736150 AIR HOSE 6.6 X 10 X 2200MM (G0736)
111 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM 150 P0737150 AIR HOSE 6.6 X 10 X 2400MM (G0737)
112 P0736112 LEADSCREW BLOCK 151 P0736151 REDUCTION GEARBOX (G0736)
113 PLN05M LOCK NUT M10-1.5 151 P0737151 REDUCTION GEARBOX (G0737)
114 P0736114 PULLEY SHAFT PIVOT ARM 152 P0736152 MOTOR 1-1/2HP 220V 1PH W/KEY (G0736)
115 P0736115 GEAR SHAFT PIVOT ARM 152 P0737152 MOTOR 2HP 220V 1PH W/KEY (G0737)
116 PB74M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 20 152-1 P0736152-1 MOTOR FAN COVER
117 PB116M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 45 152-2 P0736152-2 MOTOR FAN
118 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM 152-3 P0736152-3 MOTOR JUNCTION BOX
119 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 152-4 P0736152-4 CAPACITOR COVER
120 PB20M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 35 152-5 P0736152-5 S CAPACITOR 400M 250V (G0736)
121 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 152-5 P0737152-5 S CAPACITOR 500M 250V (G0737)
122 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8 152-6 P0736152-6 CONTACT PLATE 5/8"ID
123 PN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75 152-7 P0736152-7 CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH 1725RPM 5/8"ID
124 PB72 HEX BOLT 1/2-13 X 2 152-8 P6203ZZ BALL BEARING 6203ZZ
125 P0736125 MOTOR MOUNT PIVOT BRACKET 152-9 P6202ZZ BALL BEARING 6202ZZ
126 PB14M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 35 153 P51101 THRUST BEARING 51101
127 PB87M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 15 154 P0736154 AIR PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET
128 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 155 P0736155 SPEED SENSOR TARGET
129 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 156 PCAP48M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 35
130 PB31M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 40 157 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
131 P0736131 STRAIGHT LT STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" NPT 158 P0736158 SPEED SENSOR BRACKET
132 P0736132 SPACER RUBBER 159 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
133 PS60M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 30 160 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
134 PB83M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 16 161 PK180M KEY 7 X 7 X 38
135 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 162 P0736162 POWER WIRING JUNCTION BOX
136 P0736136 SAFETY SWITCH BRACKET 163 P0736163 TERMINAL BLOCK 6P
137 P0736069 DOOR HANDLE 164 PCAP68M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 8
138 P0736138 MOTOR ACCESS DOOR (G0736) 165 P0736165 SPEED SENSOR BAKS DA-1805NO
138 P0737138 MOTOR ACCESS DOOR (G0737) 166 PS13M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 20
139 P0736139 MOTOR PULLEY



Table & Guides



Table & Guides Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P0736201 TRUNNION SUPPORT 233 P0736233 GUIDE POST BRACKET
202 P0736202 TRUNNION 234 P0736234 GUIDE POST BRACKET COVER
203 P0736203 LEFT TABLE BRACKET 235 PFH30M FLAT HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
204 P0736204 RIGHT TABLE BRACKET 236 P0736236 GUIDE POST
205 PCAP64M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 25 237 P0736237 TABLE PIN
206 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 238 P0736238 LEFT BLADE GUARD
207 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM 239 P0736239 RIGHT BLADE GUARD
208 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5 240 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
209 PB01M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 30 241 P0736241 TABLE
210 PB116M HEX BOLT M10-1.5 X 45 242 P0736242 FENCE
211 P0736211 BUSHING 243 P0736243 LOCK KNOB BOLT 1/2-12 X 1-1/2
212 PCAP119M CAP SCREW M12-1.75 X 55 244 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
213 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM 245V2 PN52 THIN HEX NUT 3/8-24
214 PB02M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 12 246V2 P0736246V2 WORK LAMP ASSY 220V 3/8"-24  V2.06.12
215 P0736215 POINTER 247V2 P0736247V2 LAMP BRACKET 3/8" SLOT V2.06.12
216 P0736216 FORWARD-BACK TILT SCALE 248 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
217 PRIV009M STEEL FLUTED RIVET 2 X 6MM 249 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
218 P0736218 LEFT-RIGHT TILT SCALE 250 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM
219 P0736219 LOWER BLADE SUPPORT BRACKET 251 PCAP70M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 45
220 P0736220 BLADE GUIDE BRACKET 252 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
221 P0736221 BLADE GUIDE 253 P0736253 LOWER LEFT BLADE GUARD
222 P0736222 GUIDE BRACKET SUPPORT ROD 254 P0736254 LOWER RIGHT BLADE GUARD
223 P0736223 BLADE SUPPORT ROD 255 P0736255 TABLE INSERT
224 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 256 P0736256 PINION SHAFT
225 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 257 P0736257 SHAFT SLEEVE
226 PCAP13M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 30 258 PW28M FLAT WASHER 13MM
227 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 259 P0736259 GUIDE POST HANDWHEEL
228 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM 260 P0736260 HANDWHEEL HANDLE 3/8-16 X 3-1/4
229 PSS06M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 16 261 PRP18M ROLL PIN 4 X 12
230 P0736230 GUIDE POST LOCK LEVER 262 PAW10M HEX WRENCH 10MM
231 P0736231 AIR NOZZLE 263 PAW05M HEX WRENCH 5MM
232 P0736232 NOZZLE CLAMP 264 P0736264 LOCK COLLAR



Control Panel & Blade Shear

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P0736301 CONTROL PANEL 326 P0736326 SPACER
302 P0736302 CONTACTOR NHD C-09D10 230V 327 P0736327 CAPTIVE PIN
303 P0736303 STOP BUTTON NHD NPH-H CB-01 328 P0736328 LEFT ALIGNMENT BRACKET
304 P0736304 ON BUTTON NHD NPB-F CB-10 329 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
305 PS02M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 12 330 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
306 P0736306 MOUNTING BRACKET 331 P0736331 RIGHT ALIGNMENT BRACKET
307 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 332 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM
308 P0736308 POWER SWITCH W/KEY NHD NSS-K CB-10 333 P0736333 SHEAR CAM
309 P0736309 DIGITAL SPEED READOUT TLC FPM101DW2 334 P0736334 STUD-DE 3/8-16 X 3-3/4 1/2
310 P0736310 READOUT PANEL 335 P0736335 HANDLE KNOB 3/8-16
311 PHTEK30M TAP SCREW M3 X 6 336 P0736336 RIGHT SHEAR BRACKET
313 PLW01M LOCK WASHER 5MM 337 P0736337 LOWER SHEAR BLADE
314 P0736314 FUSE HOLDER NHD HTF1 338 P0736338 UPPER SHEAR BLADE
315 P0736315 FUSE 2A 250V 339 P0736339 LEFT SHEAR BRACKET
316 P0736316 BRACKET END STOP 340 PS81M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 40
317 P0736317 TERMINAL BLOCK 2P 341 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 16
318 P0736318 TERMINAL BLOCK 4P 342 P0736342 LEFT GUARD BRACKET
319 P0736319 GROUND BLOCK 2P 343 P0736343 WELDING GUARD
320 PN04M HEX NUT M4-.7 344 PS53 PHLP HD SCR 10-32 X 5/16
321 PTLW01M EXT TOOTH WASHER 4MM 345 P0736345 RIGHT GUARD BRACKET
322 PS47M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 25 346 P0736346 SPACER
323 P0736323 MOUNTING SPACER 347 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
324 PEC09M E-CLIP 6MM 348 P0736348 OL RELAY NHD NTH-11 8-11A (G0736)
325 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 348 P0737348 OL RELAY NHD NTH-14 11-14A (G0737)



Welding Station



Welding Station Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
401 P0736401 FRONT PANEL 435 PTLW02M EXT TOOTH WASHER 5MM
402 P0736402 SPACER 436 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM
403 P0736403 GRINDING WHEEL A60 65 X 16 X 7MM 437 P0736437 PRESSURE SHAFT
404 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 438 P0736438 PRESSURE CAM
405 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1 439 PS19M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 6
406 P0736406 GRINDER COVER 440 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
407 P0736407 GRINDER GUARD 441 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
408 PFH08 FLAT HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2 442 P0736442 PRESSURE GUIDE BLOCK
409 PEC09M E-CLIP 6MM 443 PN07M HEX NUT M3-.5
410 P0736410 ROUND KNOB M6-1 444 P0736444 S CAPACITOR 2M 250V
411 P0736411 RIGHT CLAMPING LEVER 445 P0736445 SWITCH DEFOND 125/250V
412 PFH30M FLAT HD SCR M5-.8 X 8 446 P0736446 PRESSURE GUIDE CASTING
413 PS11M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 16 447 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8
414 PLW01M LOCK WASHER 5MM 448 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM
415 PS18 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 1/4 449 P0736449 CORD CLAMP 1/2"
416 P0736416 RIGHT MOVABLE CLAMP 450 P0736450 FLAT WASHER 5MM BRASS
417 P0736417 ECCENTRIC SHAFT 451 P0736451 SWITCH INSULATOR
418 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6 452 PS13M PHLP HD SCR M3-.5 X 20
419 P0736419 RIGHT STATIONARY CLAMP 453 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
420 P0736420 CLAMP INSULATION PLATE 454 PCAP24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16
421 P0736421 INSULATING SPACER 5MM 455 P0736455 LONG EXTENSION SPRING
422 P0736422 INSULATING FLAT WASHER 5MM 456 P0736456 SPRING BRACKET
423 PFH05M FLAT HD SCR M5-.8 X 12 457 P0736457 PHLP HD SCR M5-8 X 10 BRASS
424 PCAP24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16 458 PS05M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 8
425 P0736425 GRINDING MOTOR 1/8HP 110/220V 1PH 459 P0736459 SHORT EXTENSION SPRING
426 P0736426 TRANSFORMER A174-0023 2.4KVA 0/220V 460 PS12 PHLP HD SCR 1/4-20 X 5/8
427 P0736427 LEFT MOVABLE CLAMP 461 P0736461 TENSION ARM
428 P0736428 LEFT CLAMPING LEVER 462 P0736462 TENSION ARM FLAT WASHER 1/4"
429 P0736429 LEFT STATIONARY CLAMP 463 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM
430 P0736430 ON/OFF SWITCH R13-28F 464 P0736464 PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 65
431 P0736431 TRANSFORMER MOUNTING BRACKET 465 P0736465 TERMINAL BLOCK BRACKET
432 P0736432 PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT KNOB 466 P0736466 TRANSFORMER TERMINAL BLOCK
433 P0736433 ANNEAL BUTTON ASSY DEFOND 15.1A 250V 467 P0736467 WELDER ON/OFF SWITCH NHD NCS-S4
434 P0736434 WELD BUTTON ASSY YENOX YCL1G28 468 P0736468 POWER LAMP NHD NLD-22



Machine Labels (Front View)



Machine Labels (Rear View)

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
501 P0736501 WELDING CONTROL PANEL LABEL 510 PLABEL-63A DISCONNECT POWER-SERVICE LABEL
502 P0736502 READ WELDING INSTRUCTIONS LABEL 511 P0736511 HANDWHEEL NOTICE LABEL
503 P0736503 BANDSAW CONTROL PANEL LABEL 512 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH-UP PAINT
504 P0736504 DISCONNECT POWER-DOOR LABEL 513 PPAINT-11 GRIZZLY PUTTY TOUCH-UP PAINT
505 P0736505 DIGITAL SPEED READOUT LABEL 514 P0736514 MODEL NUMBER LABEL (G0736)
506 PLABEL-12C READ MANUAL LABEL 514 P0737514 MODEL NUMBER LABEL (G0737)
507 P0736507 SAFETY GLASSES-FACE SHIELD LABEL 515 P0736515 UNSTABLE WORKPIECE HAZARD LABEL
508 P0736508 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0736) 516 P0736516 CLAMPING PRESSURE CHART LABEL
508 P0737508 MACHINE ID LABEL (G0737) 517 P0736517 GRINDER ON/OFF LABEL
509 PLABEL-19B CUTTING HAZARD LABEL 518 P0736518 220V 1PH ELECTRICITY LABEL

Safety labels help reduce the risk of serious injury caused by machine hazards. If any label comes 
off or becomes unreadable, the owner of this machine MUST replace it in the original location 
before resuming operations. For replacements, contact (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com.
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